

GAHC010042842023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1117/2023

SUSHIL SAHARIA AND 46 ORS
SON OF LT. RAMESWAR SAHARIA,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - AHATGURI, P.O.- NATUNGAON, P.S.- MORIGAON,
DIST.- MORIGAON, ASSAM

2: RUPALI BORAH TAMULI
D/O.- - SUBHARAM BORA
R/O.- - VILLAGE PENSION COLONY
WARD NO.-06
P.O.-DERGAON
P.S.-DERGAON
DIST.- GOLAGHAT
PIN-785614.

3: GITIMA BARUAH
D/O.- - LT. KESHAB CH. BARUAH

R/O.- - BRAHMAPUTRA HOUSING COMPLEX
BHETAPARA
P.S.-HATIGAON
PIN-781028.

4: MIJANUR RAHMAN
SON OF KALIMUDDIN
R/O.- - MADHAPUR
P.S.-BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
PIN-781352.

5: TARIK UDDIN AHMED
SON OF MD. TAZUDDIN
R/O.-VILL. AND P.O.-TUKTUKI
P.S.- DHING

DIST.-NAGAON
PIN-782123.

6: MAMU BORAH
WIFE OF DIP DUTTA KALITA
R/O.- PARBATPUR
NAMRUP
SECTOR F (NEW COLONY)
PIN-786623
ASSAM.

7: BIJOYA SARMA
W/O.- - MONMOHAN GOSWAMI
R/O.- VILL.- - CHAULDHOWA BATE GAON
P.O. AND P.S.- GOGAMUKH
DIST.- DHEMAJI
PIN-787034
ASSAM.

8: SANDHYAJYOTI BHARALI
D/O.- RATNESWAR BHARALI
R/O.-TARAJAN GUAL GAON

DIST.-JORHAT
PIN-785001.

9: TAPASI CHAKRABORTY
W/O.- - MONOJIT CHAKRABORTY
R/O.- - H.NO.-15
ANUPAM PATH
RUKMINIGAON
P.O.-KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-781022.

10: AJANTA DASTIDAR
D/O.-PRAFULLA DASTIDAR
R/O.-VILL.- BISHNUPUR
P.O.- MORANHAT
WARD NO.- 10
DIST.- CHARAIDEO
PIN-785670.

11: JITUMONI SARMA
S/O. PUSPADHAR SARMA
R/O.-VILL.- NAYAKPARA
P.O.- DHEKIPARA

DIST.-DARRANG

PIN-784145
ASSAM.

12: LALITA PATOWARY
D/O.-SARUNATH PATOWARY
R/O.-KAMRUP (M)

13: NAZMUL HUSSAIN
S/O.- ABDUL HAMID
VILL.-BORBARI
P.O.- LAHARIGHAT

DIST.-MORIGAON (ASSAM).

14: PRANAMI PHUKAN
D/O.- SRI DEBANANDA PHUKAN
R/O.- NAMGHAR ROAD
NEAR NAMGHAR
NARTAMGAON
NAGAON
P.O.-ITACHALI
PIN-782003
ASSAM.

15: SWAPNA MAZUMDAR
WIFE OF SANJAY KUMAR CHANDA
R/O.- QTR. NO. D.12
CSIR -NEIST

JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785006.

16: JURI BHARALI
D/O.-GIRIN BHARALI
R/O.- NO.2 BOKULONI
P.O.- BOKULONICHARIALI
DIST.- DIBRUGARH
PIN-786191.

17: AHMADUR RASHID
SON OF LT. AMIR ALI
R/O.- WARD NO.14
POOGOTI NAGAR
P.O.- KHALILPUR
DIST.- DHUBRI.

18: BIRENDRA BARUAH
SON OF GAURI NATH BARUA
R/O- -VILL.- SUPARIKUTI
P.O.- JHAPUSABARI
P.S.-AGOMONI
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

19: MD. ABUL MANJAN
SON OF NUR HUSSAIN
R/O. VILL.-BOALIA
P.S.- MAKACHAR
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR.

20: MANIMALA TAMULI
WIFE OF NAYAN KAMAL SAIKIA

P.O.-ITACHALI
B.B. ROAD
VILL.- EAST AMOLAPATHY
NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782003.

21: URMI DEKA
D/O.-TANURAM DEKA
R/O.-DAGAON
P.O.- AHATGURI

P.S.-DHARAMTUL
DIST.- MARIGAON
PIN-782105.

22: MINAKSHI MEDHI
D/O.- LT. UDDHAB MEDHI
R/O.-VILL.- BAMUNPARA
P.O.- SATHISAMUKA
DIST.- BARPETA
PIN-781355.

23: NEELIMA CHOUDHURY
W/O.- MIR JAHIDUL ISLAM
R/O.-VILL.- BARBHITHA
P.O.- JATRADIA
DIST.- BARPETA
PIN-781315
ASSAM.

24: SUBARNA PHUKAN
WIFE OF KAMALESWAR BORAH
R/O. VILL.-CHOUDHURYPARA
KOKJHAR
P.O.- MIRZA
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
PIN-781125.

25: JABA RANI KALITA
WIFE OF BHASKARJYOTI SALOI
P.O.-CHAYGAON
DIST.-KAMRUP
PIN-781124.

26: MAIFDA BEGUM
D/O. MANTAZ ALI
R/O.-DAGAON
P.O.- DAGAON
DIST.- KAMRUP
PIN-781133.

27: RANJU BOIRAGI
D/O. LILA KANTA BOIRAGI
R/O.-ARJUNGURI
P.S.- SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
DIST.- SIVASAGAR.

28: NITUMONI MAHANTA
D/O.-KESHAB MAHANTA
R/O. VILL.-BARPARA
PIN-781123
DIST.- KAMRUP

29: ABUL HUSSAIN
SON OF GIASUDDIN AHMED
R/O.-ROWMARI
NAGAON.

30: SHOHIDUL ISLAM
SON OF SHAHEB UDDIN
R/O.-VILL- THANAGARA
P.O.- BHURBANDHA
P.S. AND DIST.- MORIGAON (ASSAM)
PIN-782104.

31: SHANTANA CHAKRABORTY
D/O. LT. DWIJENDRA KR. CHAKRABORTY

R/O.-BONGAIGAON
P.O. AND DIST.- BONGAINGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783380.

32: KHIROD BORAH
SON OF LT. MOHAN BORAH
R/O.-VILL.- BAMGAON
P.S.-BISWANATHCHARIALI
DIST.- SONITPUR
PIN-784176.

33: PREETI PATHAK
W/O. K. DEKA
R/O.- H.NO.456
HENGRABARI MAIN ROAD
P.O.- HENGRABARI
P.S.-DISPUR
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
PIN-781036.

34: KABITA DUTTA
D/O. DEBEN DUTTA
R/O.-NAMRUP
PARBATPUR
PIN-786623
DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

35: SHIKHAMONI DOWANIA
D/O. SARBESWAR DOWANIA
R/O.-BONGAON
DIST.-GOLAGHAT
PIN-785611.

36: NARAYAN DEY
SON OF LT. ARUN DEY
R/O.-VILL.-SHYMAPOLLY
P.O.-JAGIROAD
DIST.-MORIGAON
PIN-782410.

37: CHINTU MONI RAJLKHOWA
WIFE OF SRI DIPAK DEKA
R/O.-VILL.- CHAMUAGAON
P.O.- JAMUGURI
DIST.-NAGAON
PIN-782142

ASSAM.

38: GITANJALI PATGIRI
W/O. MANIK DAS
R/O.- TIHU
3 NO. WARD
DIST.-NALBARI
ASSAM.

39: DALIMI KALITA
D/O. NABIN KALITA
R/O.-VILL.- JAPARKUCHI
P.O.-CHOWKBAZAR
P.S. AND DIST.- NALBARI
PIN-781335
ASSAM.

40: DALI DEKA
WIFE OF SRI KULEN BAISHYA
R/O.-VILL. AND P.O.-KAMARKUCHI
P.S. AND DIST.- NALBARI
PIN-781347
ASSAM.

41: JOGA PROVA DIHINGIA
D/O.-PURNA KANTA DIHINGIA
R/O.- NTPS COLONY
QTR NO.37/IV
P.O. -NTPS
NAMRUP
DIBRUGARH.

42: ZIAUR RAHMAN
S/O.-NAZRUL RAHMAN
R/O. VILL.- JHAPUSABARI PT.-IV
P.O.- SOUTH JHARPUSABARI
P.S.- AGOMONI
DIST.- DHUBRI
PIN-783335.

43: RUPASHRI PATOWARY
WIFE OF NIKUNJALAL DAS
R/O.-BARPETA
2 NO. GALIYAHATI (FAIRY LAND COMPLEX)
P.O.-BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
PIN- 781301.

44: MAMI OJHA
WIFE OF SRI NANDANRAM OJHA
R/O.-VILL.- KALAYAHATI
SUNDARIDIYA
P.O.AND DIST.- BARPETA
PIN-781325
ASSAM.

45: DIPTI TALUKDAR
WIFE OF PRADIP PATOWARY
R/O.-VILL. AND P.O.- KASUWAPATHAR
DIST.- NALBARI
PIN-781138.

46: MADHUMITA BARUAH BORAH
WIFE OF - SRI RANJAN BORAH
RESIDENT OF- -SEUJ PATH
PUB BORAGAON
GARCHUK
GUWAHATI-781035
ASSAM.

47: MONALISHA SAIKIA
D/O.- LT. PURNANANDA SAIKIA
RESIDENT OF- -TAPAN NAGAR
WARD NO.-05
GOLAGHAT

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM

PERSONAL (B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. I CHOWDHURY SR ADV

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1103/2023

PRANJAL SAIKIA AND ANR
SON OF PHANINDRA SAIKIA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- LAKHIMPUR

DIST.- NORTH LAKHIMPUR.

2: NIZAM UDDIN KHAN
SON OF LATE IBRAHIM ALI KHAN

RESIDENT OF KATAHGURI

P.O.- TUKTUKI
P.S.- DHING

DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM

PIN- 782123.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM

EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-6.
3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.
4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONAL (B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

Advocate for : MR. I CHOWDHURY SR ADV
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

26.02.2024.

Heard Mr. A.R. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Also heard Mr. P. Nayak, learned standing counsel for the SSA.

Admit.

List the matter for hearing after three weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant